
3S Written Answer, NOVD4BER 20, 1980

(b) On 17-8-80, at about 22-30 hrs.
open wagon no. EB-87262, covered with tarpaulin. loaded with a consignment of 1070 bags of urea booked ex. Vishakhapatnam to Faridkot, whicb waS stabled at Kendual)ada Station (South Eastern Railway), due to being sick, was victimised by miscreants and some urea bags were stolen. On checking of the contents of the waion, 93 baits of urea valued at about Rs. 9.300 were found short.

(c) Six persons have been arrested.

(d) Yes. One RPF Rakshak is reported to have been involved.

(e) Six persons involved in the case have been arrested under Railway Property (Unlawful Possession) Act and the case is under investigation at the RPF Post, Cuttack. The RPF Rakshak who was on duty and is sus ..
pected to have connivec:1 in the commission of the oRence lias also been ar ..
rested and placed under suspension.
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Propoaecl strike 01 Pori and Dock
WOl'lkers

*52. SHRI K. A. RAJAN:
SHRI VIJ.AY KUMAR YADAV:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Port and Dock workers in t.he country have decided to launCh an indefinite strike from 18 November, 1980 following the failure of talks with the employees on their demands;

(b) if so, the reasons fOr the failure of talks; and

(c) what efforts have been made by the Central Government to settle the matter and avert the strike?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUT A SINGH):
(a) ~he Union affiliated to the four major all India Federation of Port and Dock Workers viz., All India Port and Dock Workers Federation, Indian National Port and Dock WOl'kers Federation, Port Dock and Water front Workers Federation of India and Water Transport Workers Federation of India, had served strike notices in all Major Ports threatening to go on strike from November, 18, 1980, if their demands for wage revision was not settled by that date.

(b) The negotiation in the bilateral Wage Negotiating Machinery, which comprised representatives of the employers and the workers, set up in May, 1980, had become stalled because th~ Federations insisted in the meet ...
in~ of the Machinery held on 8-10-1980 th~t. their demands fOr payment of nnnlD1u:rn wage of Rs. 640/- with minimum increase of 23 per cent in total wage bill and settlement for 3 years were not fQrther negotfable. The ~

presentatives of the employer$ could not accept this demand.

(c) Discussions bave been held by Government with the representatives of the Federations on 12th and 13th November, 1980, over their demands.
The Minister of Shipping and Transport -appealed to the Federations to defer their strike pending completion of the discussions. In response to the Minister's appeal, the representatives of the Federations have agreed to defer the strike. Further detailed discus--
sions have been held with the Federa ...
hons concerned at the official level on 17-11-1980 and 18-11-1980, and are
schedule to be Yleld at the Minister's level on 26-11-1980.

Raising Communal Incidents in India by Pakistan in International Forum

*53. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL:
SHR! NIHAL SINGH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact t.hat one of the leading Pakistan dailies has commented that the communal riots in India may compel the Indian Muslims to demand for a third Pakistan in India;

(b) whether it is also.e. fact that the foreign affairs ministry Of Paki-t stan had a six hour meeting on 19th August, 1980 to consider the ways and means to raiSe t.he question of communal disturbances in India in International forum; and

(C) if so, what steps Government have taken to stop the Pak interference in the internal affairs bf India and also to keep the Muslim world informed about the correct happen-
inas in India?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFA1RS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Urdu daily uNAWAI
W AXT" of Pakistan in Us Au,ust 20

